DIGITAL
BROADCASTER™

wri MEDIAFLEX™
PRODUCER

Digital Micronics, Inc.
https://amiga.resource.cx






DIGITAL
BROADCASTER™

WITH
MEDIAFLEX™ PRODUCER

USER'S MANUAL

Hardware and Manual

by
Digital Micronics, Inc.

2075 Corte Del Nogal, Unit N
Carlshad, CA 92009

Sottwoare

by
Color Computer Systems Ply. Lid.

208 Alexonder Drive
Dlonella, Western Aualyotk 8082

April 1, 1994
Second Printing






WARNING

DO NOT PROCEED
AND BEGIN ANY INSTALLATION
OF YOUR EQUIPMENT OR SOFTWARE

UNTIL YOU READ THIS COMPLETELY

DIGITAL BROADCASTER™ USER'S MANUAL
APRIL 1,1904 SECOND PRINTING

COPYRIGHTS
Capysight € 1993, 1964 Digital Micronics, Tae. Al Rights Reserved.

The Digiwml BroadCasier 32™ i Copyright © 1993, 1934 Diginl Microaics, [ne. Al Zighta rescrved. This

document may oot in whale or io any pan, be copied, photacopied, reproduced, tranglated, & reduced Lo ooy
clectronic medium or machine readable fonmat without prior coaseal, in wiiting from Digitel Microuics, [ac.

TFTRADEMA RKS

Digital BroadCasiar 32™ and Bdimation are tmdemarks of Digitat Micropick, [oc, MediaFiex™ Producer is
trademark of Color Computer Systemu Pry. Lid. Kickstart aod Workbeoch are traderaasks and Amiga is o
regisiered urademark of Commodam-Amiga, loc. Cther inacks art tradewnarks of iheic respective holders.

DISCLAIMER

DIGITAL MICRON!CS, INC (DMI) HEREBY WARRANTIES T11I0SL PRODUCTS WHICH [T
MANUFACTURES, NAMELY THR DIGITAL BROADCASTER 52™{DBC 32) AND THE MEDIAFLEX
PRODUCER SOFTWARE KIR QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP ANTY MATERIALS FOR A PERICD OF
51X {6) MONTHS PAST THE DATE OF PURCHASE. DMI ASSUMLS NO LIARILITY, WRITTEN OR
IMPLTED FOR THE CORRECI INSTALLATION BY THE PURCHASER NOR FOR THE CGRRECT
OPERATION OF THESE PRODUCTS BY TIIE PURCHASER. DMI SHALL NOT ASSUME LIABILITY
FOR INCORRECT INSTALLATION AND ANY LOSS OF USE OR FROFITS WHICH RESULT. ANY
PURCH ASRR WHO DOES NOT PURCHASE CONFIGURATION FOR HIS SYSTEM ASSUMES FUNLI.
RESPONSIHL.ITY FOR THE PROPER CONFIGURATION AND MUST RETURN A SIGNED
SELF-CONFIGURATION AGREEMENT TO VALIDATE THE WARRANTY OF DMI'S PRODUCTS.
DMISHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL. OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGE, OR DAMAGE RESULTING FROM L0SS OF USE OR LOSS OF ANTICIPATED PROFITS
RESULTING FROM ANY DEFECT iN THE PROGRAM OR WITH THE HARDWARE EVEN IH T 1[AS
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMACE.

RO NOT DISPOSE OF YOUR ORIGINAL SHIPPNG CARTONS OR PACKING MATERIALS,

IN THE UNLIKELY EVENT YOU MUST RETURN YOUR PRODUCTS TO DMI FOR WARRANTY
REPAIR SERVICE, YU MUST RETURN ALL THE PRODXICY'S O BE SERVICED IN THETR
ORIGINAL SHIPPING MATERIALS AND C"ARTONS, INCLUDING THE ANTT-STATIC SHIFLDS.
PRODUCTS NOT RETURNED IN THEIR ORIG(NAL SHIPFING MATRRIALS MAY BE DAMAGED IN
TRANSIT. DETERMINATION OF THE CAUSE OF FAILURE MAY BE JEOPARDIZED AND YOUR
WARRANT'Y MAY BE INVALIDATED.




FCCNOTICE

‘This cquipment has been found o comply with the Limits for 3 Class A digits] devioe, pursusar (o Part 13 of the
IFCC Rules Thesz limlis are degigned 1o provide ceasonable prorectod agaiost harmful interference when the
cquipment is operaked (n a commerciel eaviropmeal This equipment geperates, uscs, sad caa radiaic radio
freyuency enengy wod, if uol fostalled and used in accondsove with the instructioa maoual, may cause barmful
interfecence 10 radio communicativas  Opecation of this squipssen: ia & resideoua) ares Ls Ukely (o cause
harroful inkefeceoce 1o which case the user will be required to correct the inlerferzoce At his or her owa

cxpeqse.




Table of Conlenis

21
2.2

3.1
3.2
a3
34
a5
36

4.
4.1
4.2
43

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

6.1
6.2
6.3

The World of Digital Video

Concepia

Brief Descriplion: How the Digitol BroadCeoster™ Works . . . . . . 21
Benefits of the Digital BroadCaster™ . . . . . . . . ... .. .. 2-3
Installation

Digitcl BroodCaster™ Componenta , . . . . . . . . .. .. ... 3-1
Hordware Requirements . . . . . . . . .. .. .. ... .... 31
Installation of DigHal BroodCaster™ Hardwore . . . . . . .. . .. 32
HardDrivesandControflers . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . ..... 33
BreakoutBoxConnectors. . . . . . .. .. .. .. ... . ... 3-4
Scftware Ingfallation . . . . .. .. .. .. ... ... .. 3-6
Getting Started

ScreenMode Requester. . . . . . . . . ... ... ... 4-1
Stedup . . . ... 4-1
Starfingaproject . . . . . .. L. L 4.2
Recording

VideoSelup . . . . . . . ... 5-2
AudioSelup . . . . .. Lo 5-5
Video. . . . . . . . . 5-6
Control . . . . . . . . 57
EDImgation™

EDImalion . . . .. L 6-1
Processing Using ADPre 25 . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . ... . 8-1
EDImalion Utilities . . . . . .. ... ... ... ... . ... . 8-2




7.
71
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8

B.

8.1
82

9.

10.
10.1
10.2
103
10.4
105
10.6
10.7
10.8
109

11

Non-Linear Editing

Window Organization . . . . . . . . . ... ... . ... . ..
Piclwre lcons . . . . . . .. .. .. .. . . ...... ..
Logging . . . . . . .. .. ...
temContro) . . . . ... ... ... .. ... .. .. ..
Entry Selection . . . . . . . . ...

CipControl . . . . . . . ... ... ... ..,

Windows. . .. .. .. ... .. .. ... ... ... ... .
Menus . . . . . .. L.

Off-Line Transifions

Individual Transitions . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... .. .
Baich Transitions

........................

Common Questions and Answers

Tutorlal
Statup . . . . L

.....................

........................

Troubleshooting Guide




Chapfer 1

The World of Digital Video

You are about o smbark con a fascinaling trip info the world of digital video.
Your purchase of the Digital BroodCaster 32™ vileo board and #s
occompanying MediaFlex™ Producer ediling sottware is your fisst slep on a
joumey thot will ease the burden of video produciion and allow your creclive
abilitkes to shine.

1.1 What Is Digital Video?

In the workd of digital video, your analog footage is converted 1o digital data
in a process called digitization. This digltal information is then siored In some
storage device such as a hard drive. Later, thal information can be retrieved ond
convarted back into anclog video for display. This simple conversion opens up
an ontirely new worki and presents endless naw passibifilies to speed video
manipulation and add craative options o your video.

The primary advanlage of digital video s Ihat the digital dota can be placed
on a device which allows almost instantaneous access 10 any point within the
video. Insteod of long fast-forward or rewind dekiys, you can access any point in
the video at will. Taking this concep] furthar, you can access any poind In the
vidao during playback. This means thal you can construct an edit decision list
{EDL) thot can access your osiginal vkeo and play back in real time. Your
adiling decisiona become reality in seconds insjead of hours because jhere is no
need to re-record your video from an EDL. This is the breakihrough process
called Non-Linear Editing.

Also, because the video is now present in a digital orm, you can process
ihat data ag you wouid any ofher digital data with a computer. This opens up
craglive possibilities that are timited only by your imagination and the speed of
your computer. Some examples of these crealiva opportunilies are:

Chapler 1 1-1



* Rotoscoping - individually precessing capiured frames with an image
processor or paint program

* Assamhle compuler rendered ar hand drawn imagss into video - replace
fraditionol single-frame recording

* Unlimiled cff-line transitions and special effects - not limited by hardware

* Yidec in your animations ond animalions in your video

You have mode a wise choice lo enlar the world o digdal video riding the
wave that is 1he Digitol BroodCaster 32™.

Chapter 1 1-2



Chapter 2

Concepls

The Diglial BroadCaster 32™ is a fine exampla of recan] devalopments n
the ropidiy growing field of digilal video and its applicafions. This chapier is
devoied to inferming the user about the functionality of the Dlgltal BroadCaster
32™ and how Ite deslgn leads 1o its numeraus benefits.

2.1 Brief Description: How the Digital BroadCasfter
32™ Works

The Digilal BroadCoaler 32™ is similar in function to a video tape recorder
(VTR). However, it records and plays back video fo and from a disk drive, rather
than a tape. Use of a disk drive alows lealures of which VTR designers ond
ussrs can only dream.

NOTE: Since the Digilal BroadCaster 32™ ocls as a VTR, it can onty play back
or record a single video channel. Real time Digital Video Effects (DVESs) or
fransitions require wo video channels for input and one for ovfput. Therefors, in
ordar fa do real lime DVEs, multiple Digitd BroadCuaster 82™ systems will be
required. Using ofi-Ene iransilions is no problern. Sea Chapler 8. Please

coniact Digital Micronics, Inc. for more intormaolion regarding system upgrades
ior real-tima DVESs.

2.1.1 RECORDING - DIGITIZING VIDEO

The Digital BroadCaster 32™ oecapts a composite, S-Video, or companent
{YUV or Y/B-Y/R-Y) analog video signal and digifizes it inlo a digital video signal.
This Is necessary since 1he video is saved to a disk drive, which stores onty
digital dala.

Chapler 2 2-1



The CCIR 601 standard delermines the method for converling the analog
vidoo Input 1o digital data to ensure the video quality. Using his siondord, each
second of video dalo requires over 30 MB {MegaBytes) of digital storage.
Unlortunalety, storage devices thal con fransfer 30 MB of dala per secand are
nal praciical in a real-world application.

Difemmua: So how can the Digital BroadCaster 32™ digilize video to a disk
crive?

The answsr. JPEG Comprassion

21.2 JPEG COMPRESSION

JPEG is a comprassion algorilhm for still images. Nomed after the Joint
Photographic Experts Group who developed the algorithm, JPEG encodes pixel
informalion for o still image into a new dola formal (JPEG dato) shel 1akes up
considerably less space. The Digital BroadCasler 32™ uses real-time JPEG
vompression. Becouse JPEG compression is user definabte, the user can
choose a compreassion ratio from B6:1 1o 80:1.

2.1.3 QUALITY SETTING CONSIDERATIONS

JPEG comprassion empioys a method which the user should understand in
order ta obtain oplimum resulls. The settings pravided with the Digitat
BroadCaster 32™ soflware allow user conlrol of the QUALITY of ihe image.
Once sat, the quality will remain constant. However, because of the advantage
of maintaining qudlity, the size of the compressed images WiLL VARY from
imoge to image and scene to scene. This means that the quality of ihe video will
remain conslant, bul the compression or dala rale wili nol. For this reasan, no
correlofion can ba made belween compression ralios, dala rates, and slorage
requirements for a given quality setling.

As an example, during one tes], a seene of seals ot play in the waler was
recorded al S-VHS 1 quality. Near the end of the recording, the seena changed
to some birds in @ group of Irees. The size ol an extracted frams from lhe scane
of the seals was about 70 KB ior a compression ratic of about 14:1 (2.7 MB/sec).
A frame extracted irom the bird scene was over 125 KB for a compression ratio
ol 8:1 {3.8 MB/sec). The particular hard drive in use had a maximum transfer
rate of 3.5 MBfsec. The resuli was a loss of fraomes in ihe second scene
because the hard drive could not keep up with the dala rate from jhe second
scene.

Therelore, we highly recommend thal the video 1o be recorded be previewed
far the most detailed shols. Tesl thal lhose scenes will record al the chosen

Chapter 2 2-2




quality on the hard drive In usa. This will ensure that fhe eniire reat of video
footage will be successfully caplured.

With the release of version 1.0 of the MediaFlex™ Producer soltware, the
abilty to simultaneously play video and audio has been finclly Incorporaled into
the Digliol BroadCaster 32™ sysiem. However, there are special
considarations when using sound:

The stock co-processor card of ihe Amiga 4000040 has limite when moving
data. This coupled with the 16 bit bus connection (Zorro If) on the audio card
baing used, means that much more bus lime is being used for gudio thon should
be necessary.

The best sctulion currenily is to reduce the video quality requiremenis by

appeoximalely one level for two channels of audio and two levels for 4 channels
of audio.

Digital Micronics, Inc. Is Invastigating cllemalive soluliens. Pleass conlact
us for more informaiion.

2.1.4 PLAYBACK - DECOMPRESSION

Having explained the process of digitizing dala and JPEG compression,
pkyyback is simple to explain: It is the reverse process of recording. During
playback, ihe Digital BroudCaster 32™ ratriaves JPEG daha from disk,
decompresses ihe data infe digltal pixel data which Is converted to analog video.

2.2 Benefils of the Digital BroadCasfer 32™

High quality videc frames nay be stored to disk as seporate enfities in &
widaly-accepled standard. This will alaw Ihree substantial jeatures to flourish-
non-tinear ediling, playing animgtions withcul need for a singte-frame VTR, and
broadcast quality fronsmissior from a disk drive.

2.2.1 NON-LINEAR EDITING

Any editor will verify 1hat lineor editing jokes much time and etforl. Mosi of
that time is spen! searching a videc lape for the desired cut marks. When videc
i5 stared fo disk, access o any irame is almost Inglantaneaus. This substantially
reduces the search time, resulting in shorler edifing sessions.

Chapter 2 2-3



2.2.2 ANIMATIONS - NO SINGLE-FRAME VTR REQUIRED

Compuler animators can aftest to the importance of a single-frame VTR.
Animations must be recorded to 1ape frame-by-frame, a very time-consuming
process. The Digilal BroadCaster 32™ eliminales 1he need for the single-frame
VTR. Animators can conoalenale their frames inlo a complete animalion which
con 1hen be played by the Digilat BroadCaoster 32™ for real lime playback.

2.2.3. BROADCAST QUALITY VIDEO FROM A HARD DRIVE

Providing broadeasi qualily video from the hard disk s where Digltal
Micronies, Inc. has focused mosi of ils energy in development of this produci.
The herdware and software have been optimized to allow for maximurm data
throughput, allowing JPEG compressions as low us 8:1, which provides plkayback
qualily indistinguishable from 1he original. Even the most demanding
professionals will be averwhelmed with the qualily hat con be auipul by the
Digltal BroadCaster 32™.

Chapter2  2-4



Chapter 3

Installation

Installation s a complicated process and should
only be attempied by an authorized dealer or Digital
Micronics, Inc.

3.1 Digital BroadCaster 32™ Components

Digltal BroadCaster 32™ Expansion Cord
Breakout Box

Shielded Ribbon Cable

DBC32™ (nstal) Disk

3.2 Hardware Requiremenis

Computer. Amiga 4000

Super Buster Rev. 11

CPU Daughterboard Rev. 3.1

U209 on CPU Daughterboard Rev 02

CPU: 68030 or 68040

RAM: 4 Megs Fas! (8 or more Megs for generating tronsilions)
FASTLANE Hard Drive controller from Advanced Systems & Sottwore
Seagate Barracuda 1.7 or 2.1 Gigaobyte hard drive
Compuler menitor compatible with the above Amiga computer
Second moniler for viewing videe copable of dispkaying PAL or NTSC
video composite, S-Video {Y/G), or compenent (YUV or Y/B-Y/R-Y) input.
OPTIONAL: SunRize AD516 Sound Card

Chapler 3 3-1



3.3 Instaltation of Digital BroadCaster 32™
Hardware

3.3.1 REMOVING THE COVER

Te remove the cover of Ihe Amiga 4000, take oul the two screws focaled in
the upper, rear corners of the main unit. Grasp the cover an both sldes and slide
it backwards and up (see figure 3.1).

Figura 3.1 - A4000 Disossembly ond Expansion Card Instollation
3.3.2 INSTALLATION OF THE DIGITAL BROADCASTER 32™

The cover plales are localed inside the main unit of the computer as shown
in Figure 3.1. Wilh a Phillips-head screw driver, remove 1he cover plate ihat
corresponds fo the slof in which the Digital BroadCaster 32™ willi be installed.
Save the sceew for use in instalting the expansion card. Slide the Digilal
BroadCaster 32™ card info the slot chosen, cllowing the frack to guide the card.
To insure complete contact belween the expansion card and 1he main unil, push
the card until its connecter is completely embedded in the connector of the matn
unit. Reinsert the screw into the Digital BraodCuaster 32™bracket to secure the
expansion card. Than raploce the cover.

3.3.3 CONNECTING DIGITAL BROADCASTER 32™ TO THE
BREAKOUT BOX

To connect the Digitul BrondCaoster 32™ card and the breakout box, altach
one end of the shielded nbbon cable le the Digital BroadCasler 32™ cqrd
connector located in the cover plate opening. Note that Ihe cable hos a single
screw an 8ach side of each connector which holds 1he cable to the screw inserts
on the open conneclor ol the Digital BroodCaoster 32™ card and breakout Hox.
Align one end with the Digital BroudCaster 32™ card, matching the screw with

‘Chapter 3 3-2




exposed threads with the smoolh insart and vice-versa. Ensura ihat both screws
are tightened simutlanecusly since screwing in one side & a time will rasult In a
crooked alignmeni and an incomplete connection. Aftach the other end of the
ribbon cable 1o the breakout box connecior in the same manner.

3.4 Hard Drives and Conftrollers

3.4.1 Hord Drive Controller

The Amiga 4000's IDE coniroller or add-on 18-bit SCSI-J hard drive
controllers will nol support the Digltal BroadCaster 32™. Therelore, a SCSI-II
conlroller must be purchased and insiallad 1o oblain qualily video. The
FASTLANE SCSI-ll controller by Advanced Systems & Software is he only
controller recommended for use with the Digitol BroadCasler 32™, However,
to ullize this controller, a Super Buster Ravision 11 must ba obtained and
instaited.

Also, the CPU daughter hoard mus! be revision 3.1 and U209 on this board
must be revision £2.

NOTE: Do not insiolf the Commodore A4091 confroller. This
ifer is not com f f ter 321u,

3.4.2 Hord Drive

The only hard drive recommended for use with the Digltal BroadCaster
32™is the Bamracuda drive from Seagate Technology, Inc. Gumently the only
modals of this drive which ara supperted by the Amiga’s Operating System
{AmigaDOS) are the 1.7 and 2.1 Gigabyte versions. Digital Micronics, Inc. is
working o sidestep lhis problem. Please coniact us for further details.

Up to saven of these drives can be Inskolled on one FASTLANE coniroller for
up to 14 Gigabytes of slorage.

Currently the Amiga hardware wil not support multiple hard drive conhollers,
sa additional FASTLANES cannot be added af present.

The amount of video sioroge the drive will hold will depend on the quality at
which the video wilt be recorded (See Table 5-1 for more informatian on quality
versus sloroge requirements).

3.4.3 Testing the Hard Drive

To ensure that the speed of your hard drive matches thase specilied by the
drive manufacturer, and is suitable for Digital BroodCuster 32" use, qun the
SpeedTest pragram in the Ulils drawer. Before tesiing, instaftation must be
accomplished as described in the sofiware installation, seclion 3.6. This

Chapter 3 33




program musi be run from the shell. The syntax is:
SpeedTest <Drive> [NODBC] (NODMA]

Replace <Crive> wilh he name of the drive being lesled (followed by a colon).
The NODBC oplion uses motherboard RAM for the test ralher than the DigHal
BroadCaster 32™. The NODMA oplion iransfers lo the board or RAM via
RAM butfer. Please note that this program lests only write speed. [f the results
from this program indicales a discrepancy, refer to Troubleshocting Chapiler 9.

3.5 Breakoutl Box Conneclors

The breakout box serves all the inpul and output needs of the Digilal
BroadConter 32's video. Figure 3.2 is a diagram of the breakout box and its
connections.

COMPONENT
—N=— —OUT— N QUT OUT OUTIN OUT (N CUYOUT I W OUT

oJoXoYeYoloYolelmmloToR@NoJoXo o Xo)o)

¥Y/G R-YtR B-Y/H Y/G R-Y/RB-Y/H 5-Yideo RGHE Campedle LTC LTCWTC VGTE FRM CLKCSYNG

Noiles:
8-Vidae in ond ol on slanderd 8- Yideo connoclos.
RGB oul Is a minl-DB Y5 connecior.
LTC inis a XLR connacior.
All ether connectors ara standard temghe BNC,

Figure 3.2 - Breakout Box
3.5.1 Componentin

* Provides input for Betacam componeat (YUY or Y/B-Y/R-Y)
* Reads Vertical Interval Time Code (VITC) input

3.5.2 Component Out
* Provides outpul of Belacam companent (YUY or Y/B-Y/R-Y)
* Provides fimecaode bum-in window
« Provides VITC out

353 S-Video (Y/C) In

» Provides Y/G input
* Reads VITC input

Chapter 3 3-4



354 S-Video (Y/C)Out
* Provides Y/C oulput
* Provides limecade burn-in window
¢ Provides VITC out

3.5.5 RGB Out
¢ Non-funclional

3.5.6 Composite Out
* Provides compasite outpul
= Provides timecode bum-in window
* Provides VITC oul

3.5.7 Composite In

* Provides composite input
» Reads VITC ingul

3.5.8 LTC {(Longitudinal Time Code) In
» Reads LYC input

3.5.9 LTCOut
¢+ Provides LTC oulpul

3.5.10 VITC (Vertical Interfoce Time Code) Out
* Provides VITC oulpul

3.5.11 VGTE (VITC Gate) Out

« Provides VITC Gale oulput
3.5.12 FRM (Frame) In

« Nen-funclional

Chapter 3



3.5.13 CLK({Click) In
* Non-funclional

3.5.14 CSYNC {Composite Sync) Out

* Provides horizontal and vertical compasile sync

3.6 Soflware Installation

3.6.1 System Requirements

* AmigaDOS 3.0 or grealer
» FASTLANE Z3 Ulility Soltware Disk
« DBC32 Instal Disk

3.6.2 Installation with the FASTLANE SCSI i Controlter

After installing the FASTLANE SCTSI il Controller and a fasi
SCSI ) hord drive, as described in the FASTLANE users
manual, copy the FASTLANE 23 Ulility Software Disk o your
hard disk. After inserling the FASTLANE Z3 Disk info the floppy
drive drag it ovar to your Work partition. A new drawer will be
created. Rename this drawer 10 FASTLANE. Now, insert the
DBC32™ disk inlo tha floppy drive.

Doublasclick the DBC32™ disk icon 10 open it.

Double-click on the MF_Producer_Install icon fa begin the install
process.

The insiall roufine will lead you threugh the insiall procedure.
Place the FASTLANE Z3 disk in 1he tloppy disk drive.

Double-click on the FASTLANE icon 1o open it. Click on the icon
that says SCSIContig, ¢ message may appear as below:

The Device Geomairy.Totalseclors [sic) 18 0 for Unit <some
number>

Relcaded:

TolalSeclors = <some numbers

i{ it does, ignare it and dick Ok.

Chapter 3 3-6



The menu appears with SCS| drives on the lett ond SCSI
confrollers on Ihe right. Under SC8I Drives shoukd appear "Unit
# Lun # drive monutacture ID #°. Make a note of ihe uni
number of the drive you have installed.

Unit #
Click on "Config Drive.*

if you gel a requester telling you that some Intormation doss not
match, ighore 1his and click on OK.

Click on "Reinad Geametry.”

Click on Ok to verify this cperalion.

Ensure Raselection is NOT seleclad.

Ensure Synchronous mede IS enabled.

Click Ok t¢ accept lhis configuralion.

Select the unil number of the newly instaled drive noted above.
Click on the poriition button.

Click on "Add Filesystem® fo bring up the fitesystem requester.
Selec] the "DBCFilaSystem" installed above, and click OK.

The filesystem configuralion window appears. Click 1he cycle
gadgel that reads "FFS" until # reads *Custom.®

In the Identiier field, pul "0x44424300".
Click on Ok.

The Partition window re-appears. Double-click an 1he partition to
bring up the partifion configuration window.,

Change the name of the parlition fo "DBC#" (where # indicated

Chapter 3 3-7



ihe unil number noted cbove) ond make sure o presa the
onter key atter typing the new name.

Ensura the mask is sel lo Oxfffiitic.

Ensure boot is NOT checked.

Ensure mount is chesked.

Click on the cycle gadget that reads “FFS* until it reods
“Custom.”

Enter "0x44424300" info |he Identifier tield ta link this partition to
tha chosen file syslem.

Change jhe Bulters tield o read 5.
Click Ok end ihe pravicus menu will reappear.
Click Ok to accept this partition.

The main menu now appears, click “Save Changes” 10 write the
changas to the drive.

A message will appear asking if you wish lo save the chonges,
click an Ok.

A second message appears veritying your choice, click Ok.
Click "Quit",

A message appears asking if you wish to reboot the computer.
Remove the FASTLANE 23 disk from the computer and click
Ok

The compuler will rebool and an lcon wilt appear for the new
drive with slrange characters writlen below it.

Click once on the new icon and pull down 1he format disk ilem in
the icons menu,

Changs the volume name to whalever you wish,

Ensure the Pt Trashcan opticn is NOT enabled.

Chapter 3 3-8



Click on *Quick Formal* to format the drive {DO NOT USE THE
STANDARC FORMAT unless it's fime for lunch!}

A requester will appear asking if I's OK to formad the drive. Click
"Formaot.”

A warning will appear. Click *Formal .“

The window wifl 18ll you it is inifializing the disk and then 1he
DBC DOS™ icon will appear on the workbench.

Chapler 3

3-9






Chapter 4

Geftfing Started

Begin by double-ckcking lo apen the hard drive on which you instaied the
MedlaFlex Producer™ software. Locale the MediaFlex dsower and double-click
to open the window. Bouble click on Ihe MediaFlex kean to begin the program.

4.1 ScreenMode Requesler

As the program inifializes, a window will appear indicoting that the aystem is
being prepared. Before a screen may be opened, the user must choose the
made for this screen using the ScreenMode requestar. Figure 4.1 illustrates a
lypical ScreenModie requester. Select o mode which your monitor will support so
that the initialization procass con continue (See the sidebar on Screen Modes for

CRRREs el ds o

;3
[
il

mors information). The larger
screen sizes will ollow mare
infarmation fo be displaysd al
once about tha video entries on
tha screen.

4.2 Startup

Whan the MadioFlex
Producer™ screan oppears,
yau will be presented with o
requester asking whether you
are beginning a new project, ar
confinuing work on G previous

Chaplera 41



one. Figure 4.2 shows this requester. Selecl ‘Create New" 10 begin @ new

project or "Edil Okd* 10 coninue work on a previously saved project. N thisis a

new project, you will be presenied with the Project requester.

Screen Modes:

The entries in (he requester o based on the informalicn provided ko the
syslam at boal-up. Narmally lhis informalion ls provided Ihvough the use of
moniter files.

‘The manitor filas om ooled in lwa placee on your syslem drive., Tha
maniters curantly in use are localed in the Monitors dmwar locatect inslde the
Devs drawer on ihe Syslem or Workbench disk. Only the screen modas
associaled with ihesa maniiors ara presanied in Ihe ScreenMade requesier. In
the Manlors drawer kacaled In the Skarmge drowar on iha Syslam or Warkbanch
disk, thers are additionol monitors which will add more screen modes.

Ths user mus! ansure lhal the monifor actually atlachad 1o his computar will
support hese modes. For example, Ihe Commodore 1081084 monilor will
normally only support tha NTSC and PAL manilor lypes. The Commodore
19501960 will nonmally suppart the DBLNTSC, DBLPAL, EUROSS, EURO72
MULTISCAN, NTSC, PAL, SUPER72 monitors. A lypical VOA-type monitor will
support MULTISCAN manitars. (| is o good idea io movs all appropriate menitars
1o thes Dovs varsion of the Monitors drower.

Il {berg is some doubt aboud wheiher a moniler will supped a particuler
scresn mode, Ihe user can last Ihe monitor. However, BE AWARE THAT SONE
MONITORS CAN BE DAMAGED BY ATTEAPTING TO USE SCREEN MODES
THEY DO NOT SUPPORT.

Ta lest a manfar, move the monllor from the Slerage Meonitom dower (o tha
Devs Manrlors and eboal. Then use Ihe Overscan Pralerences progrom o tesl
ihe mode. Selecl lhe mode ond click on “Edi! Grophics Overscan.” If the screen
eynes and shows 1he farge roctonglo wilh boxos an Iha sidas and in he comoce,
the monitor can supper thal mods. If the scres#n doss not sync, or does nal
appaar o all, thal mods ks nof supported by lhe monitar  Pressing Escape will
rotum the scrown fo nomal.

Add-cn ¢cords such as the Picasso will Install Iheir own monliar Mas so that
{heir modes ora aiso mode gvailabla in the ScreenMode requaster,

4.3 Slarting o Project

Figure 4.3 Hlusiralas the perojecl
requester. Choose a name for your
projecl and moke a nole if you wish (this
Intormation may be changed quickly at a
later time). Select your video slandard
(PAL or NTSC). The video siandord will
default o Ihe selling of yaur computer, but
you may change it. The Quality selling

not yel functional, Click OK to begin work
Qn q now project.
Al 1his poinl you are ready to begin

Figure 4.2 ~- Enlry Requester

Chapter 4

4-2



Flgure 4.3 - Projact Raquester

your project. The first slep is o record some video. Tum to Chapter 5 for
instruclians on recowding video.

Chapter 4 4.3






Chapter 5

Recording

The record process aliows capturing video in real-fime to greate o viden file
known as a JSiream (JPEG stream) or nael file. To anfer racord mode, click on
the Record bution in the upper lefl comer ot the screen. The Record interface
depicle! in Figure 5.1 will oppear in a few seconds. There are currently no

Figure 5.1 - Record Interface

Chaptes 5 5-1



keyboard equivalenis for the record inlerfoce.
The scraen is subdivided into four seclions by function {Video Selup, Audio
Selup, Video, and Control}.

5.1 Video Setup

The Video Setup seclion controls video inputs and seltings for the recording
process. Controls are as follows:

51.1 Format

The Format control aliows the user to choose the video skmdard being used
for Input. Cumrently NTSC and PAL siondards are availoble.

5.1.2 Drop Frame

This control is curreally non-functional. All operatioas are in non-drop Jrama
mode.

5.1.3 Record Quality

The Record Quolily sefting allows ke user fo choosse tha level! al which the
videa being captured wik be compressed. Table 5.1 shows the approximate
compression rafios, dota rates, ond storage capacities at the various quality
seflings ovailable.

Recording at a level higher ihan the setup supports wil result in a message
indicating lields/frames were lost during recording. Trying playback with dala oo
abundanl ler Ihe system will result in a looping effect in the video. Nole that the
highasi qualily level available on a paricular system will depend on a number of
things:

1) Sustained transfer rate of the hard drive - Digital Micronics, Inc.
recommends the Seagate Barrocuda. This drive offers ¥he highest transfer mite
available ot this time. Our speedtest indicotas real-world fransfer rates up 16 5.5
MB per second.

2} Hard drive centroller - Digilal Micronics, Inc. recommends the
FASTLANE Z3 SCSI-it Conlraller by Advonced Systems & Sollware. Only thia
coniraller works reliobly with the Digitol BroadCaster 32™,

3) Disk Iragmentalion - Atter conlinued recording and delstion of video
reels (JSireams) from a hard drive, ragmentalion may oceur. This con cause
video files to be broken and scaltered around a drive rather than placed
sequenticlly on the unil. This fragmentation can decrease hard drive efficiency

Chapter 5 5-2




and mean lower quality levels of video. This problem con be corrected by firsi
backing up any video already on fhe drive and doing a Quick Format on the
vidao drive (n question,

4} Video conlenis - The JPEG compression technique does not ensure g
constant comprassion rallo across different video images. Instead, the quality of
the images will ba maintained while the compression varies to compensate. For
example, if the video Is of blue sides and iling clouds, JPEG compression will be
very efficient and compress lhe video more than the average listed in Table 5.1.
if the image is of a fisld ot flowers, white nolse, or even is a nolsy signal iiself,
ihe compression will be less sfficient to maintain the desired video qualily. Asa
result, it is possible fo have video foolage thal will not compress sufficiently to
recard at a particular quality given the doto rote required. In our sottware, this is
usuolly indicoted by o requesler reporting a j0ss of lieldsAiromes when the
recording is stopped. This moy necessitale recording at lower quality levels.
See 2.1.3 for waya lo oplimize.

Also nole that the hardware o the DigHal BrondCaster 32™ prehibite playing
two clips wiih differing quality levels sequeniially.

5) Drive storage remaining - Hord dhives by thek nalure can fronsfer data
taster on the cuter tracks thon on the inner tracks. Since maost fila systems
(including our own) begin n ihe outer tracks, recording on an empty drive can
often be accomplished at higher quality levels than when the drive Is padially full.

6) The aumber of audio channels to be played - Due to the 16 bit bus
architeciure {Zerro 11) of the audio card being used, playing audio uses maore
thaa ils kir share of 1he bus bandwidth. As a resuit, playing a palr of audic
tracks will usually lower the avaikible quality level by at leas] one. Playing two
pair will lower the available level by al least two levels. Keep thia in mind since
only two Iracks are recorded when oudio and video are recorded. As such, it is
often possible to record video and oudio thal cannol be successiully played back
with enother pair of audic fracks enabled.

Qur recommendation is 1o use the LOWEST record quality setting that is
appropriale for your application. Begin wilh S-Viden 1 and work your way up
unfil the quality is sufficient for your needs. This wili ensure jhat you get the
longesi amount of storage per gigahyte of hard drive space and nol having o
particular bit of video being oo complex to be recorded at a vary high level.
Also, it avolds fhe problem of mixing ditferenl compreasion levela.

5.1.4 Video Input

The Videa input control delermmes which of the breakout box inputs are to
be used as lhe video source for recording.

Chapter5 ~ 5-3



Table 5.1 - Quality Infermation

Quallty Approx. Approx. Storuge Approx. Data

Level Compression per Gigobyte  Tronsfer Rafe
Rough 1 8a:1 46:00.00 375 KB/sec
Rough 2 701 40:16.00 444 KB/sec
DroH 1 55:1 31:38.00 5665 KBisec
Dratt 2 40:1 23:00.00 777 KBisec
VHS 1 30:1 17:15.00 1.03 MB/sec
VHS 2 251 14:23.00 1.24 MB/sec
S-video 1 201 11:30.00 1.55 MB/sec
S-Videc 2 15:1 08:37.00 2.07 MB/sec
Broadcasi 1 12:1 06:54.00 2.59 MB/sec
Broadcosi 2 10:1 05:45.00 3.11 MB/sec
Master 1 a1 04:36.00 8.88 MB/sec
Master 2 71 04:01.00 4.44 MB/sec
Masier 3 6:1 03:27.00 5.18 MB/sec
NOTE WELL: The numbears above cre only rough approximations based on
avarage video foolaga. The footage itsalf will be a major facior in
delemining the compression ratio ond thus ihe dota rote. This will in turn
delermine the highest quality a panieular system can record.

5158 Timecads Manlior

The Timecode Moenitor Enabled chack mark allows the timecode bum-in
window 1o be turned on and oft. The window can oniy be present on tha oulput
which ia the some formal {compesile, Y/C, or component) as the chosen Inpuf
{ses Video Inpul cbova),

5.1.6 Timecode Placement

The reclongulor area below the Timecode Menilor Enabled check mark
allows placement al he timecaode bum-in window. Simply place the mouse
pointer aver jhe thin reckangle within the larger one, hold dawn the left mouse

buttan, ond move ihe window to the dasired locallon. Release the mouse birtton
to release the burn-in window.

§1.7 LTC

This control is non-lunciicnal.

Chapter 5 5-4



5.1.8 VITC
This control is non-funclional.
5.1.8 VLine

This contral is non-lunclional.

5.2 Audio Setup

The Audio Setup area allows cusiomizetion of audio settings for the record

process. Audio operations arg only availoble when using the optional scund
card.

The MedioFlex'™ Producer software supports only the AD516 sound cord
from SunRize Industries. Version 2.x of ihe SunRize sofiware must be instalied
fo work correcily with the MediaFlex™ Praducer software.

5.2.1 Filename

The ftlename fiefd allows specHication of the basa name for an audio frack.
The “F* bulten may be used o specify a filaname and path from a requester or o
path end filenome may be entered directly into the filename fiekd.

1t is highly recommended that audio be recorded o another high speed hard
drive (preferably another Barracuda) altached to the FASTLANE coniroller.
Other hard drives, ar even the video hard drive, may be used, but the leve) of
video quality available WILL BE SUBSTANTIALLY REDUCED. Even when
using a Banacuda and FASTLANE, ihe video quelity may need fo ba reduced
{ses section 5.1.3 Recording Quality above).

5.2.2 Size & Time
These rendouls are non-funclionat at this lime.
523 L&R

Both L & R butions must be depressed to recard audio. Currently only
slereo audio Is recorded. Also note that video must be selected and present fo
record audio.

5.2.4 Input Gain

This control 8 non-functional.

Chapter 5 5-5



5.3 Video

The Video section allows setup of 1he video recording mode and its
accompanying options.
53.1 Filename

The filaname field allows specification of the name for ¢ video resl
(JStream}. The “F* bullan may be used to specify a filename and path from a
requester or o palb ond filename may be entered directly infe the filename field.

It Is highly recommended ihot video be recorded fe a high speed hord drive
(preferably a Seagate Barracuda) attached to the FASTLANE conlraller. Other
hard drives may be used, but ihe level of video quality avcilable WILL BE

SUBSTANTIALLY REDUCED. The siock IDE drive of the Amiga 4000
CANNOT BE USED with ihe Dlgitol BroadCasler 32™,

532 Size & Time

The Size & Time lields indicate approximate time remaining during the
record process. Currenily this is the only on-screen indicaticn ot 1he recording
process In progress.

5.3.3 Record Mode

Thesse controls are non-functional.
5.3.4 Start Time

This control is non-functional.
5.3.5 Interval

This control is nen-funclional.
5.3.6 Trigger

This contral is nan-functional.

8.3.7 Date

This control is non-funchional.

Chapler 5 56



5.3.8 Frames

This control is non-unclional.

5.4 Control
The Conlrol section initiotes and terminales the record process.
54.1 Video & Audio

These conlrols allow selection of recording of Video andior Audic inputs,
Currenily audio cannot be recorded without video presenl and selected. 1lis
recommended that to record oudio only, a high compression {Rough1) is chosen.
and the video reel {JStream) be deleted.

5.4.2 Record

The Record button initiales the record process. There is a slight delay
between pressing this button and the first coplured frame.

543 Stlop
The Slop button halts the record process.
5.4.4 Remoining Controls

The remaining conirols are for future use ond are non-lunclicnal.

Chanlar & R.7






Chapter 6

EDIimation™

6.1 EDimation

EDimatlon™ is the pracass of taking slill images and craating o JStream
voe) file for playback and hen editing the resulling animalion info a video
produciion. The images can coms from a 3-D rendeing program or a 2-D palnt
or drawing program. This process sliminales the naed for a 24-bil dispkay
device, single-frame controller, and single-frame recorder.

6.2 Processing Using ADPro 2.5

Al present, we rely on Arl Depariment Professlonal {ADPro) 2.5 from ASDG.
This highly flexible program provides the basics necessary fo process frames
tnto an animalion, as well as perfosm wvarious image manipulafions on the image
data. To proceed, ADPro 2.5 must be awaiilabls. Contact Digital Micronics, Inc.
or ASDG tor product availability.

in the Scripts drawer is an AREXX script taliored for the process of
convering frames te a video reel (JSiream) onimation. This script assumes thal
the frames e be converted are already crected and located tageiherin a
divectory. The lilenames of these frames are also asgumed to have a root name
prefix and a sequenilally numbered (leading zeros nol necessary} sutfix.

The formal of Ihese frames can be any supporied by ADPra 2.5. It the
format you are usiag is nol supportad by ADPro 2.5, ASDO has ovailable
optionad kits with additional image format support which will most probably cover
your format o1 cholce.

To use this script, it is necessary ihat the AREXX hondles called RexxMast
be running. Normally this is insklled on the System or Workbench drive inside
the WBSlartup directory, so that It is run each time the system s booled. If it is
not, jocale the RexxMast icon on either your installation disks or your

Chapter B 6-1




System/Workbench drive and move it lo the WBSiartup drawer. Reboot or
double-click ja run the AREXX handler,

Next, ensure thal ADPro 2.5 is unning and double-click the
*Frames?2JShream.adpro™ script icon in the Scripts directory 1o begin the scripl.

The script will ask several questions e determine information about the
frames and the video reel (JStream) l is crealing.

Once the processing is compleie, you can run the MedioFlex™ Producer
software ond pky lhe videc reel {ISiream). On & siock A4000/040 It will take
belween 20 and 30 seconds per frame.

6.3 EDImation Utilitles

Anyone lamilior with AREXX can examine iha AREXX scopla provided and
will note lhe use of several utilities cutside of ADPro 2.5 and the scrip! itseif.
These are custom lools created o allow easy access fo and processing of videp
tames. These ulilities are located in the “MFUils:" drawer.

6.3.1 Fields and Fromes

Since video is always fransmitted on o fie!d-by-field basis, it is caplured and
handled this way as well. This cllows smoother and more llexible special slfecis
to be pertormed on the dala. We recommend that mosi oparalions be performed
on 4 lield basis.

To operate on a frame basis, 1he user will need to interlace the two Selds.
Keep in mind however, thai ihe two fieids were actually copiured ot two different
instants of lime. Therefore any objeet in molian wilt appear In iwo differend
locations in each of the fiekds. The result is thal viewing boih fields of a frame
may show a vibralion as the object appears ta move between its twe tield
locations. This is parfactly normal for video. Also remember that any opamtion
performed on the interlaced fields can couse unwanled sida effecis if the fields
are mixed in the process {i.e. scaling a frmme would mix the fiekds and ihe results
would be most unpleasing).

6.3.2 ExtrochPEG

ExtractJPEG is a tool which will instantly pull any given frame {os two fields)
trom a video reel (JSiream). The data is copied from the reel {and Is thus
onlirely non-destructive) inte two standard JFIF JPEG files. These files
represent the two fields of the chosen frame. Their dimensions will be the same
as the frame in width, and half the heighl of the full irame {i.e. NTSC frames are
720x480 and hus il's fields are each 720x240}. Any program capoble of jooding
slanderd JFIF JPEG tiles can 1hen iood and procaess ihese tields.

Chapter 6 6-2



The extracied field lilenames ore consinscted of the video reel (JSirsom) file
prefix (minus 1he ° Jst* extension) ond the extensions ".jf0" and " ji1" to indicate
ihe even and odd fiekis respectively.

833 AppendJPEC

The AppendJPEG jool is a bit more complicated than ExtracldPEG. This
ool allows framas {as a pakr of fields) fo be added %o a video real (ISiream). 1§
lhe JSfream doas nol axisi, It s crealed. Olherwiss, the fields are appanded o
ihe end.

Most significantly, any frames extracled with ExiraclJPEG can be added with
AppendJPEG. However, creating thesa fletds from other sources is a bi icky.

The primary concemn is that the frames being added fo the JStream have the
samae qualliies as the trames already In the JSiream. The areas of concern are:
dimensions, color space, sub-sampling fackors, Huffman iables, and quantization
fobles.

6.3.3.1 Dimenslons

The digital dmensions are: NTSC - 720 x 480, and PAL - 720 x 576. This
means thal the flelds musi be: NTSC - 720 x 240, and PAL - 720 x 288.

6.33.2 ColorSpace

As per the CCIR 641 standard, the Digilal BroadCaster 32™ handles videa
In4:2:2 YUV formal. This Is tha color space necessary for ihe JPEG data 0s
well. In JPEG ferms, this is oftan called YCbCr (although there Is a slighi
diflerence between YUV and YCbCr, this is compensated for by ihe DigHal
BroadCoster 32™). Almost all implementations of JPEG utiize this color space,
su 1his Is usuchy not a concam. Nole that Y only (gray scale} data format is not
supported.

6.33.3 Sub-Sampling

Since the data is handled In 4:2:2, the JPEG data mus] alse be handled in
linis Jormat. In JPEG tems, this represents a horizontal sub-sampling factor of 2
and a veriical sub-sampling factor of 1. Implementalions of JPEG based on the
Independeni JPEG group often use the default volues which are o horizontal
sub-sampling factor of 2 and a verlical sub-sampling factor of 2. Thia is
equivalent to videp 4:1:1 and is not compatible with the Bigital BroodCaster
32™,

Chopler 6 6-3



6.3.3.4 Hufftmon Tables

The last step of JPEG compression involves compression similar fo the
lechniques used in programs such as ARC, LHARC, or PKZIP. This
compression is based on a sel of jables which must maich in the enceder as well
as the decoder. The JPEG standard defines a defaull set of tables, but allows
for custom tables 1o be generoted by Ihe encoder. The Digitol BroadCasler
32™ supporls only the default set of fobles. Almost all Implementalions ot JPEG
ulifize the delault set of ables, so this is usually not a concem.

6.3.3.5 Quantization Tables

As menlioned above, mos! of he cther characierislics are nol o great
concem since most JPEG programs use fhe deloull information provided in the
JPEG specification. However, the quontization tables are a heavily cusiomized
and oplimized quality ol a JPEG image. it is imperative thal the appended
frames' quantizalion tables match those of 1he JSiream into which Jhey are belng
added.

Since AppendJPEG will begin a new JSiream if one does not exist when the
lirs! frams is odded to Ihe file, it must determine wha! quontizadion fabla fo begin
with. The table used is tha) preseni in the first frame. Sinces it is only necessary
tor the quanlization tables in the (lke to maleh, if all frames odded are created
with the same JPEG program, it is easy to ensure that they match.

However, since the hardware of the Digital BroadCaster 32™ does not
allow two JStreams with differing quanlization tables ta be played seamlessly, it
Is importani o malch quaniization tables il the JSiream being crealed will be
ediled into olher dSirsams.

6.3.4 ADPro Agoln

All of the above information was 1o provide the basic information backing the
following slatement: N is very diflicull fo generate Ihe data needed for a video
reel (YStream). .

The answer o ihis is ADPro 2.5. ASDG was kind enough to work with
Digita! Micronics, Inc. and allow their JPEG saver to mateh its quaniizalion table
1o the quantizaion table in the destinalian JStream. This oplion is only availobie
lrom AREXX. See the ADPro 2.5 manual for syntax, and examine the scripls
provided tor more informallon on this feature.

NOTE: A)press time it was discovered that the JPEG saver was Incompatible
with qualily levels of Dratl 2 and below.

Chapter 6 6-4



Chapter 7

Non-Linear Editing

The most exciting prospect of digital videa is Ihak of a non-linear editing
environmsent. In conventional Rnaar aditing systams, lapea mus! be shuttled

back and forth to obtain fimecode ntormation and then re-recorded fo gasemble




a video production. This entire process is supplanied by tha Digitol
BroadCaster 32™ ond it's on-line non-lineor editing features.

This chapter describes 1he basic features of the MadiaFlex™ Produosr
editing software.

The MediaFlex™ Producer Interface is designed for easy and tas]
manipulation of video reels, scene lisls, scenes, EDLs, ond clips. The following
is a description of tha inlegrat parls of the inferace. See Chapier 10 1ora
Tutorial.

The screen is organized inio two window work areas. Qperations generally
occur from left 1o righl. Controls are localed verlically between the windows.

7.1 WINDOW ORGANIZATION

Each window can disploy a Ree! index, o Scene List, an ETN. Indax, or an
EDL. The Scene Lists are members of 1he Reel tndex, and 1he EDLs are
members of ihe EDL Index. The contents of the windows cre controlled by 1he
thrae uppermast butlons labaled [S-E], [S-5], and [E-E].

The octive window is indicaled by a highlighted label region obove |he
column. Using the detauli palette, the highlighi color is green.

The screen beginsg wilh the Ree! Index 1o the left and jhe EDL Index o the
right. The default canfiguration creotes o Masler and a Seratch Scane List in the
Reel Index, and a Master and Scraich EDL in the EDL Index. The user is free to
use thase entries or create more for a given project.

Double-clicking en a Scene Lis! will bring up the cenients of that scene list in
the current window. Similorly, double-clicking an an EDL will bring up the
contents of that EDL in 1he current window. Scene Lists may conlain ony
number of video or nudio scones, Their use is similar 1o thal of a shot lisi or a
bin in fraditionel editing. EDLs may conloin any number of oudio or vidao clips.

Copying entries from one side lo another is as easy as painting at ths entry,
holding the lefl mouse button, dragging the eniry to the ofher side, and reteasing
the butien. These entries can also be moved within o window using the same
process.

Clicking on ihe haading area of a window acts as a “parent” gadget 1o refurn
ta ihe Reel or EDL Index.

Video and audio resls should be imported into the Reel index and tregted
similarly to Seene Lisls {see menu reference). These imported reels may then
be treoted as a single entity, or logged inlo multiple scenes for organization and
ediling laler.

7.2 PICTURE ICONS

Picture icons (PICONS) are currentiy disabled.

Chapter 7 7-2



7.3 LOGGING

By highlighling on imporied ree{ and pressing the [LOG] bullon, the logging
process ig initicted. The cctumn changes to show tha acenes akaady present in
the reel's Scene List, and the Digitd Video Pkayer (DVP) appears. While the
DVP is baing used, the [LOG] button toggles between ploying and logging
modes.

7.3.1 Log Mode

The logging process is simply ko break a single reel inlo muliple scenes.
When initially lcaded, the reel is treated as a single scene and can be left in that
form it desired. However, if Ine reel needs % be broken ink sub-scenes log
mods makas ihis extremely easy. If the logged video has audio assoctated with
it, the audic will be logged as well.

7.3.2 Logging Process

When In log maede, marking an out iime on the current scene creates a new
scena with 1his 1ima aa the in time. This procass can also be performed whlle
playing. Simply begin playing and mark out imes where natural breaks n jhe
video occur, Afterwards, exil log moede and tweek the in and out fimes of each
scene betare moving the scenes to a scens list or EDL.

7.4 [ITEM CONTROL

The {SPLIT] buttan wik cul a scene in half or a ¢lip at 1he peint of 1he timelina
cursor {or in half if nol in a fimsline or ihe curser does nol point ko the clip),
credaling a second sntry. The keyboard equivalent is *Right-Amiga-/,

The [DEL) bution deletes the highlighted antrias in the active window. The
keyboard equivaent is "Right-Amiga-D*.

The [DUP#] bution causes jhe highiighted entries o be duplicated the
number ol times given in the numeric fiekd below. The keyboord equivalent is
“Right-Amiga-Z".

When a number of selected ilems are fo be copled, cicking the right amow
[--->] will copy them. The Kevboard equivalent is [TAB]. Also, after muHiple
entries are chosen, while still holding the shitt kay, chosen enkies may be moved
to the other window by drogging one entry {as described in 7.1 abave).

Chapter 7 7-3



7.5 ENTRY SELECTION

To selec! mulliple entries, click on the irst one, hold the shift button, and
ihen click on 3he remaining entries.

The {ALL] buttor will highlight all 2niries in the octive window. The keyboard
equivalent is *A".

The (NONE] buttan will un-highlight all entries in the active window, excepl
the currently selecled one. The keyboard equivalent is "N".

The [INV] buticn will invert all entriea in the active window. Thaot is, alt
un-highlighted enlries wil be higblighted, and al} highlighted entiles will be
un-highlighted, excepl the cumrently selected one. The keyboard equivalent is
"W

7.6 CLIP CONTROL

The [SYNC] button will link multiple clips so they moy be ireated as o single
item. Ta select multipla antries, ckck an the first one, hold the shitl button, and
then click on the remaining entries. Synced clips are indicaled by an *S°*.

[UNSYNC]) unlinks the selecied clip from fhe olhers in the knk.

Tha [LOCK} bution temporally kocks a clip to a parlicukar fime. Locked clips
are indicaled by an “L".
The [UNLOCK] bution frees a locked clip.

7.7 WINDOWS

There are a number of other windows which may be apened on the screen
fo obtain additional controls and functions. More than one of these may be open
at one fime. When operating with mora than one window cpen, it may become
necsassary to pul a window behind another. The button in the upper right cormer
ot each window will bring thal window to the front if it is not already the frontmost,
or move it to the back of alt olher windaws if if is olready the frontmosl. Holding
the shift key when pressing this bulon will make the window move 1o the back
regardless of lis present level.

7.7.1 DIGITAL VIDEO PLAYER

The [DVP] butlon or *F6" will bring up the Digital Video Player (DVP). This
window loaks and acls much like a typleal video control panel. From lett to right,

Chapler7  7-4




the bultons are: move o start of reet, rewind (step back 25 frames), play reverse
(non-funciional), step backward, stap forward, play ferward, fast forward {step
forward 25 frames), and move to the end of the real.

The hotizontal bar in the center reprasenis the reel being viewed. The light
blus region within the dark blug region shows the scene or clip being viewed.
The red arrow indlcates the location of The current kame, and The lage limecode
areda shows jhe fimacode of the froms.

Figure 7.2 - Digital Video Player (DVP)

Tha center buttons alow moving to 1he slart and end of the current scene or
clip, and stopping playback.

The [In] and [Ouf] buttons set ths in and out limes respeclively for the current
scens or clip to the currently displayed frame. The limecods fields show the
curren! values and allow hand selling of these limes. Keyboard equivalents are
the "+" and "-* keys respectively on the numeric pad.

The [Dur] button allows setfing the duration of the curreni scene or clip. The
timecode field baside this bullon shows the current setting.

The [Kay] button sets the key frome to ihe currently displayed frame. The
key frome Is ihe {rame shown when the eniey is selected. Keyboard equivalent is
the “." on the numeric keypad. The timecode fiekds nexl fo this bulton shows the
current key frame fimacode.

The {Goto] bution causes the frame indicated by the timecode lield beside
the button tc be displayed.

The cycle gadgel allows feggling between field and frome modes. In frame
mada, both fields of a captured frame are displayed when in slill mode. in field
mede, the first field is displayed fwice. The laler sefting eliminates flickering
coused by maolien between the two fields, and is similar fo a sfill image from a
linear tape system. The keyboard equivalent is "Ci-F*.

Chapler 7 7-6



Figure 7.3 - Timeline Window

7.7.2 TIMELINE

The fimekne window allaws mare detalled and Intuitive ediling of the EDL.
Clicking the [TIME] butten or pressing "F7" opens lhis window. There ore two
video lines far fransitionol purpasses. The Graphics ins is non-funchional o
present. The Effects line aliows Jransillons to be specifiad (see Chapler 6 -
Transifions). There are four audio lines $or sound.

7.7.21 CLIP LINES

Clips loadsd into an EDL will show up on the timaline window when it is
opened. They may be moved asound by polnfing ot the middle of the clip and
holding the lefi mouse butien fo drag It around. To tim the in or out fimes, drag
the in or cut handles. Fhe frame displayed is the frame to ba used for the In or
oul [rome. If the handles ars nof visible, usa the zoom or center gadgels to
expand the clip. When sliding a clip allong a clip ling, il is possible to push oiher
clips by holding the All button.

7.7.2.2 EFFECT LINE

The Effect button encbles transitions. When clips on the jwe video lines
Chapter 7 7-6




overop in time, a transition box is crealed. An information window can be
displayed with “Right-Amiga-1" which will provide inforraation to create the
transilion. This is appropriate lor a singla transition. See Chapter 9 - Tronsilions
for informalion on processing franailions.

7.7.2.3 TRIM LINE

The Trim lines give a representation of the snfire scene lrom which a
selected clip caomes fa provide a visud indication of how much additional dala s
available when trimming the clip. The clip may be moved wilhin the scene,
without maving it an ihe limeline, by dragging the scene in the Trim line.

7.7.24 CONTROLS

The butions betow the timelines allow moving fo the beginning of the timeline
[i<], stepping back cne displayed unit [<], sliding within a timeline, stepping
farward one displayed unil [>], and moving fo the end of the limeline [»(]. Also,
the atart ftime of the displayed areo and i's size con be edjusied with ihe Start
and Inferval fields respectively. Note that the Interval represenis ihe time
batwaan mojor gradudadions of the timelina. The Zoom [IN] and [OUT] buitons
allow showing less or more timsline respeciively, and ihe {Centre] bution lakes
the currendly selected ¢lip and moves if o the middle of the display at a zoom
level which allows it to fill about 1/3 of the displaysd region.

7.7.2.5 EDIT BUTTONS

The Edit bullans ta 1he right of ihe limeline display behave as their
couptarparts on the edit screen.

7.7.2.8 POSITION BUTTONS
The Posilion buttons aliow precise movement of the clips.
7.7.26.1 ALIGN

The [Align] bubon allgns the in Eme of two clips. Select the first clip and then
hold tha shifi clip ta select tha second ona. The tefl align arrow aligns 1he tower

clip's out lime te the in time of the upper clip. The right align arrow aligns the
lower clip'a in tlime fo the oul time of the ugper clip.

77262 OFFSET
Thae [Offset] bulten and numerie field allow alignmani of clips in times by

frame. For example, a -6 in the numeric field will align the lower clip's in time to
6 frames before the in lime of the upper ciip.

Chapter 7 7-7



7.7263 MOVING CLIPS

Tha arrow keys below ihe Oftset bulton allow the ¢clip to be moved one
{rame. Holding down the shift while pressing the arraw keys, moves tha clip
precisely the number of frames expressed in the numeric lield. Holding down the
oll key while pressing the arow keys, moves the clip 1 second. Holding down
the shitl and all keys while pressing down 1he arrow keys, rmoves tha clip
precisely the number ol seconds expressed in the numeric field.

7.7.264 MAXIMIZE

[Maximize] causes a ¢lip ta be extended lo the full size of its scene, or the
maximum room il has between two other clips.

7.7.3 TAGS

The [TAGS] button prasenis the log window which allows atiaching
keywords 1o scenes.

7.7.31 LOAD AND SAVE
The (Load] and {Save] butions allow loading and saving tag lists.
7.7.3.2 NONE

This bution is non-fuanciional.

Figure 7.3 - Tags Windows

Chopter7  7-8



7.7.3.3 EMT
Depressing this button allows editing a selected tag.
7.7.3.4 DELETE

Pressing this bution enters delete moda. Tags pressed are highlighted and
when the Deleta bution is pressed again, thase highlighted eniries are deleled.

7.7.3.5 CLEAR
This buttan will clear all tags and refarences using these tags.
7.7.3.6 ORDER BUTTON

The ordar cycie bulion ollows the fags to be displayed tn alphabetk: erder or
the order in which thay wera sniered.

7.7.3.7 DESCRIPTOR COLUMNS
Four sets of lags are avallable for categorias of keywords o associate with
scenes. The categoties can be labelled above the columns and the antries are

made beljow ench column, Selec) a scane an the main screen cnd select tags in
fhe list (mulliple kigs ore cliowsd from ihe same lis) to associate with the scene.

7.7.3.8 DESCRIPTOR/COMMENTS

The rautually exclusive {Descriptor) and [Cormments] buttons alow choosing
whether the Descriptor or Comment tags are being ediled.

7.7.3.9 LOCK

This conirol is not fully tunctional ot present.

7.8 Menus

By holding down jhe right mouse butlon, a group of menu labsls becomes
visible across the fop of the screen. While helding the button, move 1he pointes
fo the top of 1he scraen and the menus will become visible,

7.8.1 Prolect

New - Clears the cumrent project and begins another. You are presented with
Ihe projec) window again o choose the proiec] nome., noles, and a video
Chapter 7 7-9




standord {NTSC/PAL). Keyboord equivalent is *Righi-Amiga-N".

Open ... - Opans a raquesier 10 choose a project to toad. Keyboard
equivalent is "Right-Amiga-Q°.

Sove - Saves the current project with the currenlly delined name. This also
saves the transition script file for boleh processing of transitions. If no filename
is currently deined, Save detaulis o Save As.... Keyboard equivalent is
“Right-Amiga-S".

Save As_.. - Opens a requaster o choose a projaci name for saving. This
also saves the iransilion script file for baich processing of transitions. Keyboard
equivalent is "Righi-Amiga-A".

Select Screen Mods - Closes the currend screen and opens a screen mode
requesler (see Chapler 4 - Gelting Starled). Keyboard equivalen is
*Right-Amiga-M".

Expor - The sub-menu of this item presents a lisl of EDL oulput farmas.
Currently only CMX is supported.

Change Screen Title - Presents ihe Project window again lo afow changing
ihe project's fille and tha note. Keyhoard equivaleni is “Righi-Amige-T".

Aboul - Presenis a window with program information. Keyboard squivalent
is “Right-Amigo-7".

Workbench - The sub-menu for this allows opening and closing jhe
Workbench screen. Closing his screen will save some system memory.

Quit - Exits the program after asking whether 1o save the cumrent project.
Keyboard equivalenl is "Right-Amiga-G°.

7.8.2 Edit

New - Adds new EOL lo EDL Index or Scene List to Aee! Index,

Add Comment - Adds a comment line to a Ree! Index, £DL Index, Scene
List, or EOL.

Intormation - Displays information on a chosen Scene List, EDL, scens, clip,
or hransition. Keybhoard equivalent is "Right-Amiga-I*.

Chapter 7 7-10



Log Mode - Operates the same as the [LOG] button (Sea 7.3 above).
Keyboard equivalent is *Righl-Amiga-L*.

Split - Operales the same as the (SPLIT) button (See 7 4 above). Keyboard
squivalent is “Right-Amiga-7.

Delele - Operates the same as the {DEL)] bution (See 7.4 dbove}. Keyboard
equivalani is "Hight-Amiga-D*.

Duplicate - Operates the same as the [DUP] button (See 7.4 above).
Keyboard equivalend is *Righi-Amiga-2".

Chapter7  7-11






Chapter 8

Off-Line Transitions

Transitions are created off tine in the MedlaFlex™ Produces environment.
This gives great flexibifity to thoss transifions.

8.1 INDIVIDUAL TRANSITIONS

While ediling, it is possble jo overlop video on fines 1 and 2 of 1he timeline
(see Chapter 7 - Non-Linear Editing). Wilh the Effects button deprassed, a
transition block is crealed. Selecting the block and pressing "Right-Amiga-i* wil
bring up an intormalion window. The nformation provided in this window will
allow the user io create single iransillons using the seripts provided for ADPro
25,

To ¢reate a single Iransition, make a note ol the information provided in Ihe
information window for the fransilion. Run ADPro 2.5 and then double-click on
1he apprapriate trensition script located n he Seripts drawer. The AREXX script
will ask a senies af questions cbout the traasition and then the iransition will be
creoted. Once finished, the transilion wili play back in recl ime.

8.2 BATCH TRANSITIONS

Multiple transitions are accomplished via a script crected by the MediaFlex™
Producer sofiware to run ADPro 2.5 fam AREXX. This wil allow the transitions
lo be created ovemight rather $han making the user wait for them to be created.

Chapler 8 8-1



8.2.1 TRANSITION SCRIPT

Tha transition seript lile Is created or allered anly when a project is soved.
Fulure versions of the software will cllow control of fransitions from within,
Inslead of wilh AREXX scripts and ADPro 2.5.

This file contains single Ene insiruclions on what transilions must be created
for a particular project. Comment lines begin with a semi-colon.

Editing a Tex Fila

Te odil lhe scripl lile, i will be nocassary to usa o taxl sdilor. There ove lwo
mneluded wilh ihe Amiga's opomiting system: Ed ond MEmacs. Either ons con ba
used to adil (hs fila.

QCpen the drower where ihe MadiaFlax™ Producer softwore is Inslalled and
opan lhe Projscts drawer, Click once on tha Irensilion sedpt far thol projec] and
pull down lhe lcons manu item Infarmalion... or usa |he keyboard equivalent
“Right-Amigo-i". Click in the Dafaufl Tool fiald and srdar the adilar of choice.
Salec) Save and than double-click an Iha script [con o begin ediling.

Allor ha s¢ipt as noted below and usa the pulidawn manu 1o save the script
and exlt.

8.2.1.1 DISSOLVE (DEFAULT)

Initially, all transitions ara assumed to be dissolvas of the desired fime
between the desired clips. This dissolve information is written info jhe file as
{ollows:

DIS 00:00:13.060 734 Reeli)st 230 Reel2jst 30 Transjsi
(1) @) (3) (4) {3) {&) " @

The firsl entry indicotes that this is o dissolve. Second is the EDL fimecode for
the transition. {For user relerence only). The third number represents the frame
in the A reel irom which ihe transition wifl begin, Fourth, is 1he name of the A
reel. Fifth is the starling frame number from the B reel. Sixth is the nome of the
B reel. Seventh is tha number of framas in the iransition, followed sighih by ihe
nome of ihe transition file {Nota thal this name will no! be normat text, but instead
be quite cryptic).

Leaving this scrip) alons will allow all transitions to be ¢realed as dissolves.
The Iransillons can be altered trom Ihe defauit of a dissolve.

8.212 WIPES

The quickest way fo change ihe transition is to alter the first eniry to *Wip*
and add the direction (UP, DOWN, LEFT, or RIGHT) to the end:

WIP 00:00:13.00 73¢ DBC:Reell.js! 230 DBC:Reel2|si 30 DBC:0000.sI LEFT

Fields 2 through 8 should not be allered.

Chapier 8 8-2



Be aware thai his entry will ba leit alona the next fime the profect is saved
UNLESS the transilion itself Is alflerad.

8.2.1.3 SLIDES

The fransition can also be a skide by altering the first entry to “SLD* and
udding the direclion to the end:

SLD 00:00:13.00 734 DEC:Roeiljsl 230 DBC:Rosl2jst 30 DBC.0000(e1 DOWN
8.2.1.4 TRANSITIONS ANIMS

Part of the power and flexibilly of fransiions handled off-line begins fo be
apparent in the use of animafions as wipe templales. You con use one of the
included anims by changing the first field 1o “TNM" and adding the full path and
name of the anim as field 9:

TNM 00:00:13.00 734 DEC:Reetl jal 230 DBC:Reet2 j1 30 Work-MadiaFleAnimeOlogULZLRLanio
See 8.2.2 balow for mors informalion on custom wipes.
8.2.1.5 FADE IN/OUT

The transition can also be customized to be a tade in or ol (ko ond (rom
black) by changing field one to “FAD" and adding “IN® or “OUT" as field 9. In this
case, liekds § und § are ignered in lieu of the fade.

822 CUSTOM WIPES

The creatlion of cusiom wipes is as sasy as creqating an animation. Several
thied party software packages are availoble io let the user creale the wipes.
Deluxe Paint Y and Brilliance are two examples of painfing/animation programs
which are best suiled for the credation of these anims.

Tha anims shouki ba of leas! the resalution of the videc stiream. For NTSGC
this Is 720 x 480, and 720 x 576 tor PAL. i the program of chaica uses larger
reselulions than thesa, use the upper lelt comex of the appropricie size (i.e. the
uppsr left 720 x 576 ol a 736 x £82 screen). The anlms may be any aumber of
colors from 2 to the number supporied by the animation program.

The convention is ihat each pixel of an anim which is true blkack {0,0,0) is
replaced with a pixel fram the A video reel. True white pixels {255,255,255) are
replaced with a pixel from the B video reel, ond all clher pixals are left the color
of the anim. Therefore, it ia easy fo begin with a black frame and end wilh a
white trame to create o wipe. There are severa examples included in the Anims
directory.

Chapter 8 8-3



Smoother transitions con be created by ensuring that the omimations ore
lield rendered. To ease lhe creatian of this lype ol animatian, we have included
an ADPro 2.5 AREXX scrip! to convert a imame animation infe a field animation.
Begin by crealtng a full size frame animalion which is doubfa the number of
irames desired In the completed animation {i.e. a 720 x 480, 60 frame anim for
an NTSC 30 trame wipe). When finished, run ihe ADPro 2.5 AREXX script
called “LaceANIM* fo convert it to an interkoced anim (in 1his exampls o 720 x
480, 30 frame anim).

823 CUSTOM TRANSITIONS

With a working knowledge of AREXX, it is possible fo use ADPro 2.5 to
create even more speclacular transitional effects. Also, 3-D renderers can ba
used jo create 3-D transitions from the caplurad video, while custom support is
being developed by DMI.

NOTE: At press fime it was discovered thal ADPro 2.5 had difficully generaling
correcl fransitions for video recorded ot Draft 2 or balow.

Chapler 8 8-4



Chapter 9

Common Queslions & Answers

This chapter attempis tc save you a phone call to Digital Micronics, Inc. by
cnswering what we hove found lo be ihe most common questions about this
producy,

Q. How many oulpuis are racelving timecode al any one fime?
A. Only one oulput receivaes timecade, These are the §mitations:

7. Recording - Whichaever source s belng recorded determines the oujput
which will have the fimecede bum-in window. The auput format thal
corresponds 1o the chosen inpul format will have the timecode bum-in
window. There are no exceplions fo this.

2. Flayback/Edifing - Timecode is currently only preseni o the composite
cutput.

Q. Can the timecode bum-In window be placed on one oulput, but the
aclual striping of the timecodo done on another sutput?

A. No. Az slated above, bath must be pressnt on the same video formal.

Q, Con TiHing/Text Overlay be done on the Digitol BraadCasler™?
A, Yes. You have two oplions to do Tilling/Text Overay:
1. Ssparote machine with Genlock - The machine with the Digita)

BrondCaster 32™ is using all the bandwidih of the machine so
Chapter 9 Q-1




Titling/Text overlay is not possible with that machine. A separale
machine could genlock fo the video output of the Digitat BroadCoster
32™ and do the character generation as needed using an external
genlock.

2. Softwars - Mony software packages may be used to rotescope the
individua! JPEG frames of a recording/animation with text.

Q. Can | usa my Tooster with tha Digital BrondCasler 32™7?

A. Certainly. However, there are o number of limitations which may encourage
you {0 put it into @ separate machine,

Firsi, ihe Toasler takes the space of twa slots and thus there is nol raom tor
the Digital BroodCasler 32™, FASTLANE SCSI-ll Controller, ond the
SunRize AD516 sound card while using the Toasler.

Second, bolh the Teaster end the Digital BroadCaster 32™ use the
majority of the bandwidih {power) ol the compuler. Therefore, any
simultaneous use of the Taaster and the Digital BroadCaster 32™ will
resull In one or both o1  them being starvad for CPU (comptiler) ime. The
resull will be emalic or jumpy Toaster effects, ond lboping playbock with the
Digllal BroadCasier 327,

The Toaster may be used in the same machine as o Digital
BroodCaster 32™ {0 generata Lightwave animaltions. Thess frames can be
placed on the hard drive and the Digilal BroodCaster 32™ ulilities con be

used fo creale the videa stream. This would reptace a single-frame recorder,
and allow animation output in S-Video or component as well as composite.

Q. Coan | ugs the Digitol BroodCaster 32™ In an Amiga 3000 or 3000T?

A. The A3000 and A3000T are no longar recornmended for the Digitel
BroadCaster 32™. The FASTLANE SCSI-ll controler is the only hard drive
controller available which will deliver sufficient iranster roles lo deliver
broadeast quatity video from the Digital BroadCasler 32™ , and the
FASTLANE SCSI |l conlroller has problems working in many A3000(T)s.
Also, many of ihe fealures used in the MediaFlax™ Producer softwara are
only avaiiable under AmigaDOS 3.0 ond above.

Q. Con ! ad)ust the resolulion of 1he Digitat BroadCasier 327

A. Currenily there is no way to adjust the digilal resolution of ihe Digilal
Chapler 9 Q-2




BroodCaster 32™. The CCIR 601 standard for video resolution is used
throughout the board. This spectileation identifies 13.5 MHz plxels for 720
pixeis per line. The verical resolution is a function of the doda compression
chips which requira a vertical number divisible by 8 lines per fiekl {16

lines per frame). This leads to ihe slandard resolutions of 720 x 480 for
NTSC, and 720 x 676 {or PAL.

. 1 have an Amiga 40000040, FASTLANE, ond Barracuda. Speediest
indicates spesds leas than 5.8 MB/sec on an emply drive.

. There are numerous factors which alfect fransier speed:

1) Ensure ihe drive is recognized as synchronous capable. This con be
checked with the UnitControl utility on the FASTLANE disk. Select the drive
jo check and press the Special bution. The butian just bekw the slidera
should read Synchronous. it it doss not, click on it until it does, and then
press the Set button. | the bution goes back to Asynchronous, there may be
probably a problem with drive lerminction. See ihe FASTLANE manual for
details of termination.

It is alsc possible ihat the Synchronous check mark was not checked when
Installing the haxd drive. Ensure it i set by using the FASTLANE
SCSIConfig softwore. See the FASTLANE manual for details on the
SCStConfig teol.

2) Enaure the FASTLANE has ihe Synchranous Auto-Enabile jumper sel.
See the FASTLANE manuai for information on this jumper.

3) Ensure the drive's write coche is furmed or. Many drives are shipped
with the write cache turned oif. The s¥andard ulilifies for furning on and off
the write cache do not work for ihe Seagale Bamocuda however, 30 we have
Included a wlility $o furn on the write cache. This utility only needs to be run
once. Open a shetl by double-cticking on the Shell icon in the System
drawer of the System or Workbench dive, Enter “WrileCache4 Unil 1%
Replace Unit with $he unil number of the drive you are dealing with ({this
numhber is usually set with jumpers direclly on the drive}.

4) Ensure the Handshake is set o B or above and that the Synchron MB/s
is set 1o 10. This can be checked in fhe FASTLANE's UnilControl software
under the Specia) window. To ensure these seffings lake effec! sach lime
the machine is booled up, tha fotlowing commond can be added fa the
S:User-Startup for each drive:

<path>UnitConirol Unit <#> Pericd 10 Otiset 12

Chapter 9 9-3



Replace <path> wilh the {uil path 1o the UnitConlrol software, This assumes
that the FASTLANE software has been instaled on the hard drive, and the
<#> with the drive unil number. For examgle, il yau have placed the
FASTLANE soflware on your Work hord drive tn a directery colled Fastlone,
and you have two drives with units 1 and 3, you would add tha following to
your S:User-Startup (using a texd edilor ag described in Chapter 8):

Work:Fasiiona/UnitConiro) Unil 3 Period 10 Offset 12
Work:Fasilane/UnitControl Unil 3 Period 10 Offset 12

If you copy the FASTLANE software o your hard drive by dragging the disk
icon, it is recommended 1hatl you rename 1he resulting drower to eliminate
the spaces in tha name of the drawaer.

Q. [ gel repeating loops of video when playing back a compiled
onimation. Why?

A. The syslem must be able o supporl a data throughput rate that aflows 1he
video data to be fed to ihe Dlgital BroadCasler 32™ in real time. If this
data thraughpu is insuflicient, the Diglial BroadCaster 32™ will finish
playing loadad frames before tha nexi seres of frames have finished
loading. A! this point the board must siall while the next set of frames are
kaded. Since it must display something, it repeats the fromes il cready has
loodad.

When compiling an animation, it is imperative that ihe dala rate not exceed
the throughput of the computar syslem which will play back the animation.
To determine the daks rale, the size of g typicat compressed field can ba
multipked by 60 {50 for PAL). I ihis rate exceeds 90% of the data rate
indicated with the included SpeedTest ulility, the compressian musi be
increased 1o ensure loop-iess playback.

For example, a typical A4000 system with ¢ FASTLANE and & Seagate
Barracuda ST12550N averages about 5.0 MB/sec. This means that it
cannot support individual fields grealer than approximaiely 80 K8 {95 KB in
PAL) withoul looping during playback. [t is a good idea to pre-process the
most complex bil of an animation o determine ita size before commilting to
pracess an enllre animation.

Q. When playing back low quality video ar black and pressing stop, 1he
video does not stop Imediately. Why?

A. The memory that is used on 1he Digitol BroadCaster 32™ is FIFOs. When
Chapter 9 9-4




video data is jronstered irom the hard dsive jo ibe Digilal BroadCosater

J2™ FIFQs, it Is done in large chunks, When playing low quality video or
black, that amount of necessary data to transter is much less. When playing,
daka is being franstered confinuously. So, when the sicp button Is clicked,
the data fransfer is confinued unté the FIFO is emply.

Chapter 3 -5






Chapter 10

Tulorial

To tamiEarize the user with the syslem, tha tollowing tuloriat is provided to
slep through the process of non-linear editing with the MedlaFtex™ Producer
software on the Digital BroodCaster 32™.,

10.1 Startup

After slarting the MediaFlex™ Producer software (see Chapiler 4 - Gefling
Storied), begin a new project by clickingg on [Create New] in the entry requester.

Click in the lext fiald tor he Project Tille and press *Chil-X" or
"Righi-Amlga-X* o cleor the fleld. Enter the project nama as "Tulorial,* and a
description of *My first projsct.”

Select the appropriate video standord {(NTSC or PAL) for your video saurce,
and click OK to bagin the proiect.

10.2 Screen Delails

The fitke bar across the jop of the screen will give you pregram version
information. Under this is the Record button for capturing videa and to the righ
of this is the hek oreo. By peiniing to a button on the screen, you are gliven a
brief description ot ils function.

Below ore iwo windows of infermation, with a control panel verfically
between. The windows are labeled 1o show their conients. The aclive window is
the one whose labei is highlighted green.

The left column has a Reel {or Scene) indax, which shows this project's list

Chapter 10 10-1



of reels ond scene lists. A newly created project begins with a Masier Scene List
ang a Scraich Scene List. These scene lists may be renamed by selecting the
list (single-click) and using the lexl fields al lhe bottorn of 1he screen.

The right window has on EDL IndeX, which shows thls projecta Iist of EDLs.
A newly crealed project beglns with a Master EDL and a Scralch EDL. These
EDLs may be renamed by selecting the EDL (single-click) and using he tex]
fields at 1he bottom of the scraen.

The lines across the boftom of the screen show the descripiors, comments,
and fitle of the chosen lem (scene list, scene, EDL, or clip). Clicking on either of
1he upper two lines brings up the lags requester {see Chapler 7, or below) for
modilying the descriplors ond comments. The tille can ba changed by clicking in
ihe boltom texd field and editing the text.

Oaoubledlicking on a scene lisl replaces the Reel (Scene) Index with a list of
scenes contoined in thot scane list. Simtlarly, double-clicking on an EDL will
replace the EDL Index with o list of clios canlained in 1hat EDL.

It is somelimes desirable 10 move dlems betwaen Scene Lisis or EDLs. The
[{S-S] bulton will put scane lists in both columns while the [E-E] butiont will pui
EDLs on both sides. The [S-E] buttan will return the columns fo their default
configuration.

10.3 Recording

The first step 1o ediling video is to capture the desired video % ¢ harg drive.
10.3.1 Hardware

Ensure that the installation ot the Digital BroodCaster 32™ is completed in
accordance with Chopler 3. Determine lhe farmat in which the video is avaliable
from your video source (compasile, Y/C, or companent}, and connecl il fo the
appropriate inpul of the breakout box. Connect a monitor to an output and you
are ready 10 record.

It you have a SunRize cudio card insiolled, connect your video source's
oudio o the input of the SunRize, and an ampiitier or simikar audio manitor to the
output,

10.3.2 Capfiure

Click on the Recard bution In the upper lefl ond you will be pressnted with
the Record window. Delails of each item are available in Chapler 5.

Selecl the appropriale video standard and video source formal.

Leave the quality setting at ils default o1 S-Video 1.

Chapter 10 10-2



Ensure the [Videc] bution in the fewer right is selected and click the [Audio]
button if you wish to simultaneously record video and audio.

Click on the [F) butbon in 1he Videc area and choase a path and fiename for
$he videc reel {JStream) lo be recorded. Choosge the Seagate Bamracuda drive
instolled in accordance with Chepter 3, and give the reel the name *Tudorkal1®
{the filenome limltalian &s the same as the FasiFileSystem, 30 characters
including any extensions}. Tha sxiension ".IST" will be outomotically appended
1o the end of the name to Kentify this file as a JStream.

Note the amount of free storage avaikible on the chason drive beside the
Size lobel.

It you have ¥he SunRize board installed, you can also record audio while
recording video. We highly recommend that a separate fast SCSI-It hard drive
be dedicated to audic. This drive doea not have to be a Barracuda {alihough
thot is recommended), but it musi be capable of at least 3.0 MB/sec sustoined
data rate 1o probibit il from mmonopalizing the bus.

(f you ave recording audio as wett gs video, click on the [F) bulten in the
Audio Setup area and chaase o palh and filenome fer the audla reel ic be
recorded. Choose the dadicatad tast SCSI-Il audio drive and give tha resl the
name "Tutoriall * 1o mateh the video reel.

Also, ensure that both the [L) and (R] bultons are deprassed.

Begin providing video from your video source. You should see your video on
any of 1ha outputs of Ihe Digital BroadCaster 32™ as long as the correct input
is chosen on the interface.

When an interasting bit of video appears, click on ihe [Record) button 1o
begin recording. Ensure thal ihe hard drive light(s) are hlinking regulkady. If they
are nof, ensure 1he inskallalion process was completed correctly.

Note that the storage decreases, ond an approximation of the amount of
tima remalning on the drive appears. Both of these indications will be updoted
periodically during recording to show the drive status.

Record about 1 minute of video, and then press the [Siop] bulton.

Close the record window hy clicking 1he bution in the upper left corner.
You'll nofice that the video feedthrough $o your monitor stops.

Chopler 10 10-3



10.4 Logging

Note ihot the video reel you just racorded is now listed In the Real (Scene)
Index column, and the first frame of that video is displayed on the video oulput.
If you hod other video or audio reeis previously recorded, you coukd import ihem
via the Import Oplions menu.

Raels in the Reel (Scene) index can be thought of as scene lisis in their own
right However, instead of having some specific detail in common (for instance a
scene lisl of beach shots), these scenes all come from the some reel.

The reel just recorded may be {realed as a single scena or divided into more
scenhes. This process s called logging.

Click on jhe [LOG] bution ta begin iogging. Notice that the Scene List is pow
replaced by the contents of the reel itself. As menlioned above, the el begins
as o single scens, so only one scene is llsled as belonging to this reel. Also
nolice thot the DVP window appears fo alow the logging procass jo begin.

The long ligh! blue rectangle in the middle of the DVP shows the scens. You
can use the controls at the Jop of the DVP fa {from left 1o right) go to ihe siart of
the rasl, rewind (step back 25 trames at a lime), plkay reverse (non-functional),
slep back one frame, step torward one {rame, pkay forward, fast forward (slep
forward 25 frames at a ime), and go the the end of the reel. Also, you can
randomly access any frame by clicking on the scene rectangle ar just above.
Nofe that the red cursor moves 1o that locatian to show what frame is now being
dlsplayed on the screen. You can also drag the cursar by holding down the leit
mouse huiton ond dragging the mouse left and right.

You may notice that some parts of a sfill image in the vides appear a bil
blocky. When disptaying a siiltimage, it is possible to show both fields of
caplured video, or repeat one fleld twice. Typically, a linaar flopa) system can
only display a single field twice. However, since this is a digital system, we can
display both fields il desired.

Click on the buflon kibeled Field in the lower middle of the DVP windaw and
nole thal it changes lo read frame. Nole thot Ihe vertical video resolution
improves. However, if thers is any object in the vidao in mation (search for
samething in motion if the frame you are jooking for doesn't have any) you'll see
a vibraling or flickering effect. Since the 1wo fiekds of video actually occur o
diflereni fimes, any motion batween Ihem is noliceable when displaying them
repeatedly.

This is a natural side-effect of all video, bul only becomes visible when both
fields are shown fogether. For this reason we have provided the means to show
only a single field and eliminate the jiller.

Chapler 10 10-4



The gsimplest way 1o begin breaking up ihe reel into scenes s to do some
manual logaing. Ge 1o the siart of the ree! with the lefimost bution In the upper
row of controls, and press pkay. As the video plays, place your mouss pointer
over ihe [Oul] bulton on the DVP. Leck to the video for natural breaks where
yot mighi want to separote scenes within the reel. Click an the [Oul} button
when one of these breaks cocurs anxd note whal happens on the DVP.

When the {Out] bution is pressed while in logglng mode, the current scene's
out time is modified to the curent fime. Then ancther scene is craaled which
spons from the out fime of the previcus scene to the end of the reel. in this
manner, you can simply and quickly break the resl inlo scenes by just pressing
the [Outi] button while viewing the video.

After breaking the reel into saveral scenes, press the stop button and note
whaot oppears in tha left window. Naw there are saveral scenes listed for 1his reel
along with some information about them. Clicking on one of these scanes will
show ihe region of the reei they occupy in ihe DVP as a light blus scene
rectangle on a dark blue reel rectangte. Also, the in and oul lime will be
dizplayed as well as ihe duration of each clip.

Betore experimenting with modifying the in times, out fimas, ar duratioa of
any scenes, click on Ihe [LOG] batton 1o exit kgging mods.

Alsa nole that the key trume of each scene |s tisted in the lower ight comer
when a scene s selected trom ihe scene st This is the frame displayed
whanever the parlicular scene is aclive. The defaul! is to use the first rame of a
sgong, but | Is simple 1o move the pointer to another more appropriate frame ana
press {he [Key] button to select an altemate key frame.

Clase the DVP by clicking the bulton in ihe upper leff corner of ihe window.
10.5 Tags

You will nolice that geveral cotumns of information are disployed about each
scene. Initidlly this information includes the scene's duradion and its descriplors.

Click on the [OPTS] bution to bring up the Editoer Disploy Options window.
With this window you can choose whal pieces of informalion you wani dispkiyed
about ecch scane. Larger displays can hold more information, while smalar
displays run Informalion cut of view to the right of the columnar display.

Closa the Editor Display Oplions window.

Al 1his point you are probably wondering whal the very mformative *No
Descriplors” means beskle each scena. This area allows a number ot key wocds
to be associaled with each scene. These key words, ar lags, con be added by
opening the tag window wiih the [TAGS] bution.

Chapter 10 10-5



Four columns of descriplors calegories are presented. Eech column can be
labelled with intormalion. For example, if there ore people in ihe footage you
captured, enler *People” in the upper text field of the first column (use "Cid-X" or
“Right-Amiga-X" ta clear the text fleid} and begin entering their names into the
bohiom lext field (if there are not people in the scenes, you can usa another
calegory or pretend there are pecple for the sake of this tulorial). Note that they
are added to 1he list,

Click on a paticular seene in the scene list.

If you wanl fo play the scens lo review its contents, you can opan the DVP
window or use The keyboard equivalen) of the “6" on the numeric keypad. The
*5" will stop playback.

When you have decided which characters are in the scene, select them irom
ihe list. Nolice that you can selecl more than one from each category and thal
they appeor in the Descriptor column ot the scena list display.

Alsa notice thal if the list becomes 100 long for the Descriptor column, il
extends beyond view. However, the tags are siill visible if 1he scene is selected
in the Descripter line at 1he boftom of the screen.

Close the tags window.
10.6 Scene List Orgonization

Next you may want to orgonize the scenes into scene lists based on their
content rather than their source (as is the casa in a scene Nst based on a single
reel). Slart by ratuming to the Reel {Scene) Index level by clicking on the label
of the lef] column.

Click on the [S-S] bulton fo bring up the Reel {Scene} Index in both windows.
Puli down the Edil menu item New 1o creale @ new scene list {you could jusias
well use one of the akeody exisling ones as well). Click in the Noles/Tifle text
lield ot the bottom of the screen end name 1he scene lisl *Tutanal Scene List *

Double-click on the Tuforial Scene List in the right window and note that it is
emply.

You can copy all scenes in the Tularial1 reel to the Tulorial Scene List. First
point at the real and press The leti mouse bution. Move the pointer to the right
window and release the mouse buffon.

Any of the scenes moved can now be deleted by sslecling them in the right
window and prassing the [DEL] buttan,

Chapter 10 10-6



Select all of the scenes in the right windew by clicking on tha righ (fo ensure
the right window is lhe aclive one} and pressing ihe [ALL] buiton.

Delele al of the scenes ta fhe right by pressing the [DEL) button.

Doubls-click on the Tutoriol reed on the left lo peesent o list of Ihe scenas
you logged earller. To select a few scenes, begin by pointing of the first scene
and chcking the left mouse buttan. Hold down efther Shift button on the
keyboard and then click on any other scenes desired.

Releose the Shift bution and click on the [-—>] arrew button to copy the
seenes 1o the Tulorial Scene List.

|t we had mare than a single reel available, we could mova scenes from
mulliple resls inlo this acene list to organize them.

10.7 Edif Decision List

Finally, we want tc create our Edit Decision List {EDL). Click the {S-E] bislton
to return jo the dstault column layout.

We could create a new EDL, however let's use the Scratch EDL.
Double<lick the Scraich EDL and again ncte ihat i beqgina empty.

Retum to the Real (Scene) Index level by clicking on the left window abel,
Step inte the Tutorial Scena List by double-<clicking that entry.

Any or dl of the scenes may ba iransferred to tha EDL by the methocis
described above. Select and transiar a tew.

The scenes moved fo the EDL are referred 1o as ¢lips and ¢an be
rearranged by just moving them within ihe list. Poini the mouse at fhe
uppermast clip and hoid the left mouse button.

Move lhe clip below fhe bottom clip and refease the mouse button. Notae thai
it maves 1o thal new lkocalion.

10.8 Timeline

Chopter 10 10-7



This is not the most convenienl woy of maving fhe clips, insleod a limelina
would be preferable. Open the limeline by clicking the {TIME} button.

Notlice thal the clips from the EDL. appear on the timeline along the Vidoo 1
line. If the clipe are not all next io one another, pressing the [NO GAPS] bution
will bring them ull together.

To move the clips amund, pkace The mouse over ihe middhke of the clip, hold
down the left mouse bution, movs tha clip ta the desired location, and release
the mouse buton.

On the ends of each clip are trim handles jor iimming the in and out times of
each dip. )f ihey are noi visible on a particular elip, click once on that clip and
click the [Centre) button o expand the clip and place it in the middls of the

display.

To trim a clip, grab the in or out trim handles and move them whife holding
the left mouse bulton. The video screen will show the in or out frame so you
may choase the correct one.

You can alse mave a ¢lip to the Video 2 line. By pressing the [Effects)
button and cverapping video on Video 1 and Video 2, a fransition appears on
the Effecis {ine. Do this now.

To align o pair of clips for a precise length tronsition {i.e. 1 secongd), you can
click on one of 1he clips and use the lefl ond right arrow bultons to the right of the
limeline displkay 1o move the selecfed clip laft or righi.

To view the inlormation available about this transiilon, cliek an the transition
and press “Righl-Amiga-1* to bring up the information window.

Once they are cligned, hold either Shift button and click on the other clip sa
ihat both are highlighted.

Select sync to sync these clips wilh their fransition.

10.9 Transitions

To create a single fransition, make a note ol the information presenied in this
window, and reler jo Chapter 8 - Off-Line Transitions.

To creafe mulliple transitions (batch processing), you will need to save the
project. To do this, puil down the lefimast (Projech) menu by hoiding thae right
mouse button, and select the Save As... item. Retease the mouse button and a
requesier will appear.

Chopter10 10-8



Click in the File 1ext fiekd and change the tille fo “Tutorial1® {use "Cir-X* or
“Right-Amiga-X" jo cleor the field). When you press enter, the praject will be
saved along wilh a specidl file calted "Tuterial] tlist*. This ia a fist of the
transitions. Sea Chapler 8 - Off-Line Transitions to afler these from the defaults.

10.10 Finally, Playback

To play tha EDL, press "A* on the keyboord and then press the 6" on the
keypad. “5* wil stop playback.

Chapter 0 10-9






Chapter 11

Troubleshooting Guide

Should the user encounter any problems, plesse conlac! your dealer or
Digital Micrenics' Technical Suppant Halline ai:

(619} 931- 1021  VOICE
(619) 931-8556 FAX  (aln.: DBC Technical Support)

between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Pacilic Coast Time, Monday
through Friday. if questicns from users become repalitive, fulure verslons of this
monudal will explain these common problams, so user input is greatly
appreciated.

In iha meantime, here are a few problems ihe user is likely o encaunter:

Problem: During playbock, the video has dots thai appear, moat notobly
where black should ba.

Solution: This sporkie effect is a rasul of improper communication batwesen
the Amiga and the Dlgital BroudCoster™. So far, every ocourence
of this has been resolved by upgrading the buster chip on the Amiga
matherboard 1o o SuperBuster Rev. 11. If doing this does not solve
this problem, please conloct Technical Support.

Problam: The record or edit progroms full to éxaculs and the following
OITOr MOsSage OCCUrs:

Missing ACK on write o SAAxx

Chopter 11 11-1



Solution:

Problom:

Salutlion;

Much handshaking takes ploce between the Digital BroadCostar™
ond its soffware. In some instances, ihe liming is such that this
handshaking fails. The user should allempl %o run Jhe software
again. Should this not correct the problem, 1he user shoukd cycle
power ond iry again. |f the problem does not go away, the boord
has become defective and needs to be refurned jo Digital Micronics
for servicing. No boards leove DMI wilh $his prablem, so the
problem may have occurred during shipping.

The resulls from running the SpeedTest program differ from lhe
manufacturer's speead apacificaliona.

5 MB asynchronous/10MB synchronous speeds on SCSI-Il drives
refer to burs! transfer speeds. These spseds cannot be expected
conlinuously from eny hard drive.

Check the MASK value in the DEV:DOSDrivers/Digital BroadCaster
file using a text editor. [t should read Ox7ftffffe for the Amiga 3000(T)
nalive SCSI | controller, or Oxftiftic 1or the FASTLANE SCSI I
coniroller.

Chapler 11 11-2



Index

4:2:2-8-3
4:1:1-6-3

A4091 - 3-3

About - 7-10

AD516 - 5-5

Add Comment - 7-10
align - 7-7

[ALL]) - 7-4

animotion - 1-2, 2-4, 6-1
AppendJPEG - 6-3
AREXX - 6-1, 6-2, 8-1, 8-3
Art Department Professionol {ADPro) - 6-1, 6-4, 8-1, 8-4
ASDG - 6-1

audio - 2-3, 5-3, 5-5 CCIR 601 - 2-2, 6.-3
Change Screen Title - 7-10

Barracuda - 3-3, 5-5 clip-7-5

batech transitions - 8-1 color space - 6-3

bin - see scene list comments - 7-8

breakout box - 3-2, 3-4 compongnt -3-4,63

Brilliance - 8-3 composite ~ 3-5

broodcast quality - 2-4 compression - 2-2, 5-3

compression rofio - 2-3, 5-2, 5-3
controller, hord drive - 3-3

data rate - 2-2, 5-2, 5-3
decomprassion - 2-4
[DEL]- 7-3



Deluxe Paint - 8-3

descriptor - 7-9

digital video - 1-1

digital videa ployer (DVP} - 7-3, 7-4
digitizotion - 1-1, 2-1

dissolve - 8-2

drop frame - 5-2

[DUF#])-7-3

[DUR] - 7-5

EDImation™ - 6-1

Edit - 7-10

Edit Decision List (EDL) - 7-2, 7-10, 8-2
edifing text - see text, editing
EDL Index - 7-2

effect - 7-6

end of ¢lip - 7-5

end of real - 7-4

end of scene - 7-5

Export - 7-10

ExtractIPEG - 6-2

fade infout - 8-2

fast forward - 7-5
FASTLANE - 3-3, 5-2, 5-5
fieid - 6-2, 7-5, 8-3

file system - 5-3
fragmentation - 5-2

frame - 6-2, 7-5, 8-3

[Goto] - 7-5

hard drive controiler - 3-3, 5-2
hard drives - 3-3, 5-2, 5-5
hardware installation - 3-2
hardware requirements - 3-1
Huffman tables - 6-4

import - 7-2, 7-3

[In] - 7-5

tndependent JPEG Group - 6-3
information - 7-10

[INV] - 7-4

JFIF - 6-2
JPEG - 2.2, 5-3, 6-2
JStream - 5-1, 5-2, 5-6, 6-2

[KEY}- 7-5



[LOCK] - 7-4, 7-9

logging ~ 7-3

fost fields/frames - 5-2, 5-3
jongitudinal time code (LTC) - 3-5, 5-4

maximize - 7-8
Menus - 7-9
MFUtils: - 6-2

New - 7-10

non-drop frama - 5-2

{NONE] - 7-3

non-linear editing - 1-1, 2-4, 7-1
NTSC - 5-2, 6-2, 6-3, 8-3

offset - 7-7
order - 7-9
Open - 710
[CUT)-7-5

PAL - 5-2, 6-2, 8-3, 8-3
picture icons (PICONS) - 7-3
play - 7-5

play, reverse - 7-5

Project - 4-1, 7-9

guality level - 2-3, 4-2, 5-2, 5-3, 5-4
quantization - 6-4

quick format - 5-3

Quit - 7-10

recording - 5-1

reel - 5-1, 5-2, 5-6, 7-3, B-2
reel index - 7-2
requirements, hardware - 3-
resolufion - 6-2, 6-3
reverse piay - see play, reve
roewind - 7-4

RexxMast - 6-1

RGB - 3-5

rotascoping - 1-2

save, save as - 7-10

scene index - see reet inde»
scene lisf - 7-2

screen modes - 4-2
ScreenMode Requester - 4-
Seagote Barrocuda - 3-3, &
Select Screeen Mode - 7-1(
shot list - see scene list



software installation - 3-6
sound - 2-3
SpeedTest - 3-4
[SPLIT]- 7-3

start of clip - 7-6

start of real - 7-4

start of scene - 7-5
stop - 7-5

slorage capocity - 5-2
sub-sampling - 6-3
SunRize - 5-5
S-Video (8-VHS) - 3-4
[SYNC] - 7-3

tags - 7-8

text, editing - 8-2

fime code - 3-5, 5-4, 8-2
timeline - 7-6

transfer rote - 5-2
transitions - 1-2, 8-1
transitions, custom ~ 8-4
trim - 7-5

[UNLOCK] - 7-4
[UNSYNC] - 7-4

verfical interval fime code (VITC) - 3~
VGTE - 3-5

video contents - 5-3

video tape recorder « 1-3, 24, 7-4

wipe - 8-2
wipe, custom - 8-3
Workbench - 7-10

Y/C-34
YCbCr - see component
YUV - see companent

Zoom - 7-6
Zorro 1l - 2-3, 5-3






